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In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-22524 LA
MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT,

Respondent.

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT AFTER RECONSIDERATION

On March 4, 1988, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of his real estate broker license.

On August 9, 1988, an Order Denying Reinstatement of
License was rendered herein, effective September 7, 1988, denving
Respondent's petition for reinstatement of his real estate broker
license.

On August 23, 1988, an Order was rendered staying the
effective date of the Order of August 9, 1988, to October 7, 1988.

On September 16, 1988, Respondent petitioned for
reconsideration of the Order denying reinstatement of his real

estate broker license.
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I have considered Respondent's petition for
reinstatement and the additional evidence and arguments in support
thereof. Respondent has now demonstrated to my satisfaction that
he has undergone sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the
reinstatement of his real estate broker license.

Therefore, I am satisfied that it will not be against
the public interest to issue a real estate broker license to

Respondent. The Order Denying Reinstatement of License of

August 9, 1988, is amended to read as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition

—

for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate broker liceQ§g

be issued to Respondent after Respondent satisfies the fullowing

conditions within one (1) year from the date of this Order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment of

the fee for a real estate broker license.

e

1
b
1
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2. Submittal of evidence satisfactory to the Real

e e — -

Estate Commissioner that he has, since the most recent issuance of
an original or renewal real estate license, taken and successfully
completed the continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of
Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate
license.

This Order shall become effective immediately.

DATED: Sget. 2y, 1988.

JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR.
Real Estate Commissioner

A

i wzﬂ ;
By: Z f“:tp—u——j 1. 4{-\_‘ i“\'
JOEN R. LIBERATOR
Chief Deputy Commissioner

cc: Malcolm Nathaniel Bennett
11215 South Western Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90047
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Inm the Matier of the Accusation of No. H-22524 LA
MALCOLY NATHANILEL BENNETT,

Hespendent,

ORDER STAYING LFFECTIVE DATE

U August 9, 1988, an Order Denying Reinstatement
of License was rendered in the above—cntitled matter to become
ctfective September 7, 1988,

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the
Urder Denying Reinstatement of License of August 9, 1988, is
stayed for a period of 30 days.

The Order Denying Reinstatement of License of
Augus=1 9, 1983, shall become cffective at 12 o'clock noon
an Vcetober 7, 1988,

DATED:  August 23, 1988.

JAMES A, EDMONDS, JR.
leal Estate Commissioner

- <
Ry: i /’R% { / Arige
ROBERT ARNOLD i
Regional Manager
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In the Matter of the Accusation of

No. H-22524 LA

MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT,

Respondent.

Rl P P e

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On dJuly 25, 1986, a Decision was rendered herein
revoking the real estate broker license of Respondent, effective
September 2, 1986, but granting Respondent the right to the
issuance of a restricted real estate broker license. A restricted
real estate broker license was issued to Respondent on
September 26, 19886.

On March 4, 1988, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker license and the Attorney
General of the State of California has been given notice of the

filing of said petition.
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I bhave considered Respondent's petition and the evidence
and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has failed to
demonstrate to my satisfaction that he has undergone sufficient
rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of his real estate
broker license.

This determination has been made upon the basis of the
following factors and considerations:

1.

The Decision revoking Respondent's real estate broker
license was based on findings that there was cause to suspend or
revoke the license of Respondent under Sections 10176(e) and
10177(d) of the California Business and Professions Code
(hereinafter Code) because Respondent commingled his own funds
with trust funds belonging to others and conducted activities
requiring a real estate license while violating Section 10145 of
the Code and Sections 2731, 2830, 2831 and 2831.1 of Title 10,
Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations, formerly California
Administrative Code (hereinafter Regulations).

2.

Considering the seriousness of the conduct resulting in
the revocation of Respondent's license, an insufficient period of
time has passed to warrant reinstatement of Respondent's real
estate broker license at this time (Section 2911(a) of the

Regulations).

-2
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3.

In response to question 6 of his petition for
reinstatement of license, Respondent was asked: '"Have you been a
defendant in any civil litigation since your license was
disciplined?" Respondent replied "No". 1In response to question 8
of his petition, Respondent was asked: "Explain efforts to
discharge adjudicated debts or monetary obligations to others, if
any.'" Respondent replied "NA" implying he had no such obligations
to discharge. Whereas, in truth and in fact, Respondent was named

as a defendant in Case No. (C377124, entitled The Taubman Company,

Inc. v. Malcolm N. Bennett et al., filed February 18, 1988, in

the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the
County of Los Angeles, alleging negligence on the part of
Respondent. 1In addition, in a hearing conducted May 17, 1988, in

Case No. D 133457, entitled Carolyn Marie Bennett v. Malcolm

Nathaniel Bennett, Respondent was adjudged to owe the sum of

$2,475.00 to his ex-wife for past-due child support and was
ordered to pay this sum on or before July 15, 1988, or serve 20
days in county jail.

4,

Respondent's answers to questions 6 and 8 of his
petition for reinstatement of license, as described in Paragraph
3, above, constitute material misstatements of fact, manifest a
lack of honesty and truthfulness, and are bases for denial of his

petition under Sections 480(c) and 10177(a) of the Code.
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5.

In addition, Respondent's failure to discharge his

monetary obligations for child support, as described, above, in

Paragraph 3, is further evidence of a lack of rehabilitation and,

as such, is a basis for denial of Respondent's petition for

reinstatement of his license under Section 2911(i) of the

Regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition

for reinstatement of his real estate broker license is denied.

on

This Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon

JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR.

September 7 , 1988,
DATED: 55— , 1988,
Rggl E
e

tate Commissioner

Malcolm Nathaniel Bennett
11215 South Western Avenue

Los Angeles,

California 90047
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In the Mztter of the Accusation of

Ne. H-295.4 1

MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT

!

Respondent.

! N Nt e Nt St N Vg

DECISION

The Proposed Decision dated July 17, 1986

of Robert Arnold, Regional Manager, Depar tment of Real Estate, is
hereby adopted as the Decision of the Real Estate Commissioner in
the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon

on Sepfember 2, 1986

I7 IS SO ORDERED :ybly .QSi, /92

JAMES A, EDMONDS, JR.
¥ Real Estate Commissioner

- 1 4
ks ﬂgéé?ffﬁfééé¢j%u

JCUN R, LIBERATOR
Chief Deputy Commissioner
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In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-22524 LA

MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT,

Respondent.
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PROPOSED DECISION

This matter was presided over as an uncontested case
by Robert Arnold, Regional Manager, Department of Real Estate, as

the designee of the Real Estate Commissioner, in Los Angeles,
California, on July 17, 1986.

Robert E. Baker, Counsel, represented the complainant.
Respondent was present, representing himself,

The matter was submitted upon the written stipulation

cf the parties, and pursuant thereto, it is found, determined and
ordered as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

-

The complainant, Randolph Brendia, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, made the
Accusation in his official capacity.

11

MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT (hereinafter Respondent) is
presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real
Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the State of California
Business and Professions Code, hereinafter Code).

I11
© At all times herein mentioned, Respondent was licensed

by the Department of Real Estate of the State of Califorpia
(hereinafter Department) as a real estate broker,

N =



1v
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent engaged in

the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed
to act as a real estate broker in the State of California within
the meaning of Section 10131(b) of the Code, including the
operation of a real property management business with the public
wherein he negotiated the sale, purchase or exchange of leases on
real properties or collected rent from tesants occupying real

properties on behalf of others for, or in expectation of, a
compensation.

v

During the first half of 1985, in connection with the
aforesaid activities as a real estate broker, Respondent accepted
or received funds that should have been held in trust
(hereinafter trust funds) from or on behalf of sellers,
purchasers, tenants and owners and thereafter made disbursements
of such funds. Such trust funds were deposited in Account No.

with the Imperial Bank ino Los Angeles, California, and
maintained there by Respondent under the name of "Bennett &
Bennett Property Management" (hereinafter Imperial Account).

This account was not designated as a trust account.

VI

On or about August 5, 1985, the Department completed
a partial examination of Respondent's real estate activities and
books and records pertaining thereto for a four-month period
ending June 28, 1985, which revealed the following:

A. Respondent commingled his own funds with trust
funds belonging to others, received and disbursed by Respondent
in the course and scope of Respondent's activities as a real
estate broker and held by Respondent in the Imperial Account.

) B. In connection with those trust funds described
above, in Paragraph V, Respondent:

1. Failed to place all such trust funds into a
neutral escrow depository or into the hands of the principal on
whose behalf the funds were received or into a trust acecount in
Respondent’'s name as trustee at a bank or other financial
institution. .

2. Falled to maintain adequate records of all trust
funds received, in columnar form, including date funds were
received, from whom funds were received, and amount received.



3. Failed to maintain Separate records, in connection
with his rental receipts, for each beneficiary or transaction,

accounting therein for all said trust funds received, deposited,
and disbursed.

VII i

Puripg the period f.om March 1, 1985, to June 28,
1985, Respondent used the ficiltious names of "Bennett & Bennett
Property Management' and "International Realty & Investments" in
the conduct of activities for which a real estate license is

required without holding a license bearing the said fictitious
names.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

The conduct of BENNETT, as alleged in Paragraphs VI
and VII, violates Section 10145 of the Code and Sections 2731,
2830, 2831 and 2831.1 of Chapter 6, Title 10, California
Administrative Code and is cause for suspension or revocation
of the license and license rights of BENNETT under Section
10177(d) of the Code.

The conduct of BENNETT, as alleged in Paragraph VI
(A), constitutes commingling and is cause for suspension or
revocation of the license and license rights of BENNETT under
Section 10176(e) of the Code.

ORDER
WHEREFORE, the following Order is made:

1. The license and license rights of Respondent
MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT are revoked.

2. However, Respondent BENNETT shall be entitled to
apply for and he issued a restricted real estate broker license
pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and Professions Code
if Respondent makes application therefor and pays the fee for.
said license to the Department of Real Estate. Respondent's
right to receive a restricted real estate broker license
pursuant to this Decision_shall expire 180 days from the
effective date of the Decision herein. .

3. _As a condition_precedent to the issuance of a
restricted real estate broker license to Respondent by the
Department of Real Estate, Respondent shall present evidence
Satisfactory to the Heal Estate Commissioner of having
successfully completed the continuing education requirements
ispecified in Section 10170.5 of the Business and Professions Code
within the four-year period immedisately preceding the date on
which Respondent presents such evidence to the Department.

-3



4. The restricted license issued to Respondent
BENNETT shall be subject to all of the provisions of Section
10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the
following limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under
authority of Section 10156.8 of said Code: -

A. The restricted license may be suspended prior to
hearing by OrdeT of the Real bstate Commizsiozvr in the event of
Respondent's conviction (including conviction 5n a plea of nolc
contendere) of a crime which bears & significant relation to
Respondent’'s fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

B. The restricted license may be suspended prior to
hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on evidence
satisfactory to the Commissioner that, subsequent to the
effective date of this Decision, Respondent has violated
provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided
Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or
conditions attaching to said restricted license,

C. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the
lssuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor the removal
of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of the
restricted license until at least one year has elapsed from the
effective date of this Order.

D. _Respondent shalil obey all laws of the United
States, the State of California and its political Subdivisions,
and shall further obey and comply with all rules and regulations
of the Real Estate Commissioner,

E. Respondent shall report in writing to the _
Department of Real Estate as the Commissioner shail direct by his
decision herein or by separate written order issued while the
restricted license is in effect, such information concerning
respondent’s activities for which a real estate license is
required as the Commissioner shall deem to be appropriate to
protect tpe public interest,.

DATED: Tra Lf 12y L 7,

J .
i !

ROBERT ARNOLD *°
Regional Manager
Department of Real Estate
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11| In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-22524 1A

12 MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT, ACCUSATION
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13 Respondent:.

14

15 The complainant, Randoloh Brendia, a Deputy Real Estate
18|, Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of accusation
17| against MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT alleges as follows:

18 1

19 : The complainant, Randolph Brendia, a Deputy Real Estate

g0 Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation in

21| his cfficial capacity.
29 IT

23 MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT, dba Bennett & Bennett
24y Associates (hereinafter Respondent or BENNETT) is presently
25| licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law
26| (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code

27| {(hereinafter the Code)).
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1 III
2 At all times herein mentioned, Respondent was licensed

3| by the Department of Real Estate of the State of California

4| (hereinafter the Department) as a real estate broker.

5 v

6 All further references herein to Respondent include the
7/ party identified in Paragraphs II and III above, and shall be

é deemed to refer also to employees, agents, or real estate

g| licensees employed by or associated with said party, who at all
10| times herein mentioned were engaged in the furtherance of the

11| business or operations of said party and who were acting within
12| the course and scope of their authority and employment.

13 v

14 At all times herein mentioned, Respondent engaged in the
15| business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed to
1g} act as a real estate broker in the State of California within the
17 meaning of Section 10131 (b) of the Code, including the 6peration
1gi ©f a real property management business with the public wherein

19/ be negotiated the sale, purchase or exchange of leases on real

20 propa}ties or collected rent from tenants occupying real

21| Properties on behalf of others for, or in expectation of, a

29 compensation,

23 VI

24 During the first half of 1985, in connection with the
25| aforesaid activities as a real estate broker, Respondent accepted
28| ©r received funds that should have been held in trust (herein-

27/ after trfust funds) from or on behalf of sellers, purchasers,

-
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tenants and owners and thereafter made disbursements of such funds.
Such 1—:rust funds were deposited in Account No. [ PIEay
the Imperial Bank in Los Angeles, California, and maintained
there by Respondent under the name of "Bennett & Bennett Property
Management" (hereinafter Imperial Account). This account was not
designated as a trust account.
VII
On or about August 5, 1985, the Department completed a
partial examination of Respondent's real estate activities and
boocks and records pertaining thereto for a four-month period ending
June 28, 1985, which revealed the facts set forth below in
Paragraphs VI through IX.
VIIT
Respondent deposited his own funds with trust funds
belonging to others, received and disbursed by Respondent in the
course and scope of Respondent's activities as a real estate
broker and held by Respondent in the Imperial Account.
IX

In connection with those trust funds described above,

El

in Paragraph VI, Respondent:

A. Failed to place all such trust funds into a neutral
escrow depository or into the hands of the principal on whose
behalf the funds were received or into a trust account in
Respondent’s name as trustee at a bank or other financial
institution,

B. Failed to maintain adequate records of all trust
funds received, in columnar form, including date funds were

—_—F -




1} received, from whom funds were received, and amount received.

2 C. Falled to maintain separate records, in connection

3| with his rental receipts, for each beneficiary or transaction,

4| accounting therein for all said trust funds received, deposited,

5] and disbursed.

6 X

7 During the period from March 1, 1985, to June 28, 1985,
8| Respondent used the fictitious names of "Bennett & Bennett

9| Property Management" and "International Realty & Investments" in

10| the conduct of activities for which a real estate license is

11| required without holding a license bearing the said fictitious

12| nanmes.
13 X1
14 The conduct of BENNETT, as alleged in Paragraphs VI,

15| IX and X violates Section 10145 of the Code and Secticns 2731,

1efl 2830, 2831 and 2831.1 of Chapter 6, Title 10, California

17| Administrative Code and is cause for suspension or revocation

18| ©f the license and license rights of BENNETT under Section

19 10177961 of the Cede.

20 XI11

21 The conduct of BENNETT, as alleged in Paragraph VIII,
ool constitutes commingling and is cause for suspension or revocation

o3| ©f the license and license rights of BENNETT under Section 10176({e

o4 of the Code,

25 /
/
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1 WHEREFORE, complainant prays that a hearing be conducted
2| on the allegations of this Accusation and, that upon proof thereof
3] a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action against all
4| licenses and license rights of Respondent MALCOLM NATHANIEL BENNETT
5| under the Real Estate Law and for such other and further relief as

6| may be proper under other applicable provisions ofllaw.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

00 w3

this 25th day of April, 1986.

10 RANDOLPH BRENDIA
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner
11
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Sacto.
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		6						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		7				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		8				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		9						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		10						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Bookmarks are logical and consistent with Heading Levels.		

		11				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of H22524LA_880926_P is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		12				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		13						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Passed		No actions are triggered when any element receives focus		

		14						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		16						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		38						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		40						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		41						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		44						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		46						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		47						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		48		1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,13,14,15,16,17,18		Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->5->0,Artifacts->6->0,Artifacts->7->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0,Artifacts->19->0,Artifacts->20->0,Artifacts->21->0,Artifacts->22->0,Artifacts->23->0,Artifacts->24->0,Artifacts->25->0,Artifacts->26->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0,Artifacts->19->0,Artifacts->20->0,Artifacts->21->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->5->0,Artifacts->6->0,Artifacts->7->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->5->0,Artifacts->6->0,Artifacts->7->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0,Artifacts->19->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0,Artifacts->19->0,Artifacts->20->0,Artifacts->21->0,Artifacts->22->0,Artifacts->23->0,Artifacts->24->0,Artifacts->25->0,Artifacts->26->0,Artifacts->27->0,Artifacts->28->0,Artifacts->29->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0,Artifacts->19->0,Artifacts->20->0,Artifacts->21->0,Artifacts->22->0,Artifacts->23->0,Artifacts->24->0,Artifacts->25->0,Artifacts->26->0,Artifacts->27->0,Artifacts->28->0,Artifacts->29->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->5->0,Artifacts->6->0,Artifacts->7->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0,Artifacts->19->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->5->0,Artifacts->6->0,Artifacts->7->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->5->0,Artifacts->6->0,Artifacts->7->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->5->0,Artifacts->6->0,Artifacts->7->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0,Artifacts->19->0,Artifacts->20->0,Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->4->0,Artifacts->5->0,Artifacts->6->0,Artifacts->7->0,Artifacts->8->0,Artifacts->9->0,Artifacts->10->0,Artifacts->11->0,Artifacts->12->0,Artifacts->13->0,Artifacts->14->0,Artifacts->15->0,Artifacts->16->0,Artifacts->17->0,Artifacts->18->0		Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Warning		An untagged Text element has been detected in this document. CommonLook has automatically placed those in an Artifact.		

		49		11,16		Artifacts->3->0,Artifacts->16->0		Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Warning		An untagged FormXObject element has been detected in this document. CommonLook has automatically placed those in an Artifact.		

		50				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		51				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		52				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		53				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		55				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		56				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		57				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		58				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		60				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		61				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		62				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		63				Pages->13		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 14 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		64				Pages->14		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 15 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		65				Pages->15		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 16 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		66				Pages->16		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 17 does not contain header Artifacts.		

		67				Pages->17		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 18 does not contain header Artifacts.		
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